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Includes Battery And Standard Charger

Battery Part # 1800L-BA

18V Li-On Standard Charger Part # 18LC02-ETL

Comprend une batterie et un chargeur standard

Numéro de pièce de la batterie: 1800L-BA

Numéro de pièce du chargeur lithium-ion standard
18 V: 18LC02-ETL

Operators Manual / Guide d'Utilisation

Read all safety rules and instructions carefully before operating this tool.
Distributed By Cleva North America 601 Regent Park Court Greenville, SC 29607 (866)-384-8432

Lisez attentivement toutes les consignes de sécurité ainsi que les instructions avant de faire fonctionner cet outil.
Distribué par Cleva North America 601 Regent Park Court Greenville, SC 29607 (866)-384-8432
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18V-LI 1.5AH GARDEN UTILITY SAW

No Load Speed n
0

1500 min-1

Max. Cutting Capacity With Serrated Gripping Jaw Installed

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

General

Weight (with battery pack)                                                 Approx. 3.3 lbs (1.5kg)
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

Voltage Battery                                                          18Vd.c., 1.5Ah Lithiium-Ion 

Type Battery Pack                                                                                        Li-Ion

Battery Pack Model No.          1800L-BA

Battery Pack

Charger

Model No                                                                                          18LC02-ETL

Rated Input Voltage                                                                       120VAC 60Hz 

Rated Output Voltage                                                                                 20.8 V

Rated Output Current                                                                                300mA

Charging Time approx. 3-5h



SAFETY WARNINGS

Power Tool Safety Warnings

Work Area Safety

    gases or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

     lose control.

Electrical Safety

     plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk 

     of electric shock.

    refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

     risk of electric shock.

     Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase 

     the risk of electric shock.

     Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

    protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal Safety

    use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication.

    A moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Protective equipment such as 
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    or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision

    or instruction concerning use of the product by a person responsible for their safety.

WARNING ! Read all safety warnings and all instructions. 

Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury. 
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.
The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-
operated (cordless) power tool.



SAFETY WARNINGS
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     dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection used for appropriate conditions

     will reduce personal injuries.

 Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before connecting to power 

     source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger 

     on the switch or energising power tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left 

     attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This enables better control of 

     the power tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves 

      away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure these 

     are connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

Power Tool Use And Care
The correct power tool 

     will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

     controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

     making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power tools. Such preventive safety 

     measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.

     power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands 

     of untrained users.

     any other condition that may affect the power tool’s operation. If damaged, have the power tool 

     repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power tools.

     less likely to bind and are easier to control.

     account the working conditions and the work to be performed. Use of the power tool for operations 

     different from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.

BATTERY TOOL USE AND CARE

     type of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another battery pack.

Use power tools only with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other battery packs

     may create a risk of injury and fire.

When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins, 

     keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can make a connection from one terminal 

     to another. Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire.



SAFETY WARNINGS
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    accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help.

    Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

Service
Have your power tools serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement 

    parts. This will ensure that safety of the power tool is maintained.

Saw Safety Warnings
Hold power tool by insulated gripping surfaces, when performing an operation where the cutting 

   accessory may contact hidden wiring. Cutting accessory contacting a “live” wire may make 

   exposed metal parts of the power tool “live” and could give the operator an electric shock.

Keep hands away from the sawing range. Do not reach under the workpiece. Contact with the 

   saw blade can lead to injuries.

Apply the product to the workpiece only when switched on. Otherwise there is danger of kickback 

   when the cutting accessory jams in the workpiece.

Use only undamaged saw blades that are in perfect condition. Bent or dull saw blades can break, 

   negatively influence the cut, or lead to kickback.

Clamp material well. Do not support the workpiece with your hand or foot. Do not touch objects

   or the floor with the saw running. Danger of kickback.

Always wait until the product has come to a complete stop before placing it down. The tool insert 

   can jam and lead to loss of control over the product.

Before any work on the product (e. g. maintenance, changing the tool, etc.) as well as during its 

   transport and storage, lock the On/Off switch in the off position. There is danger of injury when 

   the On/Off switch is unintentionally actuated.

Always wear a dust mask to protect yourself against hazards resulting from fine dust.

Charger Safety Warnings
This charger is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory 

   or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision 

   or instruction concerning use of the product by a person responsible for their safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the charger.

Before using the charger, read all the instructions and cautionary markings on the charger and 

   battery pack.

Do not attempt to charge battery packs other than supplied. The charger and battery pack supplied 

   with it are specifically designed to work together.

Charge the battery pack indoors only as the charger is designed for indoor use only.

Do not charge non-rechargeable batteries.

Protect the charger against moisture and wet conditions. There is a danger of electric shock.

Ensure proper ventilation when charging.

Do not place any object on top of the charger as it could cause overheating.

   Do not place the charger near any heat source.
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SAFETY WARNINGS

Do not use the charger if it has been subjected to a heavy knock, dropped or otherwise damaged

    in any way. Have the charger checked and repaired by an authorised service centre.

 Do not disassemble the charger. Incorrect re-assembly may result in the risk of fire, electric 

    shock or electrocution.

Disconnect the charger from the power supply before attempting to clean it to reduce the risk 

    of an electric shock. Removing the battery pack alone does not reduce the risk.

Battery Pack Safety Warnings
Do not attempt to charge the battery pack with any other charger than the one supplied. 

    The charger and battery pack supplied with it are specifically designed to work together.

Charge and store the battery pack in an ambient temperature of 18 - 24°C (65 - 75°F) to ensure

    the longest battery life and best performance. Do not charge or store the battery pack in 

    temperatures below 0°C (32 °F) and above 40°C (104 °F).

Small leakage of liquid from the battery pack may occur under extreme usage or temperature 

    conditions. However, if the outer seal is broken and this leakage comes into contact with your 

    skin wash the affected area quickly with water. If the leakage gets in your eyes flush your eyes 

    with clean water for a minimum of 10 minutes and seek immediate medical attention.

Never attempt to open the battery pack for any reason. If the plastic housing of the battery pack 

    breaks open or cracks, immediately discontinue its use and do not recharge it.

Do not store or carry a spare battery pack in a pocket or toolbox or any other place where it may 

    come into contact with metal objects. The battery pack may be short-circuited causing damage 

    to the battery pack, burns or a fire.

Do not pierce the battery with nails, strike the battery with a hammer, step on the battery or 

    otherwise subject it to strong impacts or shocks.

Protect the battery pack against heat. Do not place the battery in direct sunlight or use or store 

    the battery inside cars in hot weather. Doing so may cause the battery to generate heat, 

    explode or ignite.

Never try to charge a battery pack that is cracked or damaged in any other way. There is a 

    danger of electric shock or electrocution.

Only charge the battery pack with the charger supplied.

Vibration And Noise Reduction
To reduce the impact of noise and vibration emission, limit the time of operation, use low-vibration and 

low-noise operating modes as well as wear personal protective equipment.

Take the following points into account to minimize the vibration and noise exposure risks:

Only use the product as intended by its design and these instructions.

Ensure that the product is in good condition and well maintained.

e correct cutting attachments for the product and ensure they in good condition.

Keep tight grip on the handles/grip surface.

Plan your work schedule to spread any high vibration tool use across a longer period of time.
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SAFETY WARNINGS

Emergency
Familiarise yourself with the use of this product by means of this instruction manual. Memorise the 

safety directions and follow them to the letter. This will help to prevent risks and hazards.

Always be alert when using this product, so that you can recognise and handle risks early. 

    Fast intervention can prevent serious injury and damage to property.

Switch off and disconnect from the power supply if there is any malfunction. Have the product 

    checked by a qualified specialist and repaired, if necessary, before you put it into operation again.

Residual risks
Even if you are operating this product in accordance with all the safety requirements, potential risks 

of injury and damage remain. The following dangers can arise in connection with the structure and 

design of this product:

Health defects resulting from vibration emission if the product is being used over long periods of 

    time or not adequately managed and properly maintained.

Injuries and damage to property due to broken accessories or the sudden impact of hidden objects 

    during use.

Danger of injury and property damage caused by flying objects.

Contact with the blade

Kickback
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SYMBOLS

On the product, the rating label and within these instructions you will find among others the following 

symbols and abbreviations. Familiarise yourself with them to reduce hazards like personal injurues 

and damage to property.

V~ VVolts,(alternating voltage) Volts,(direct current voltage)

W Watt Hz Hertz

mA

mm

cm3

IPX0 yyWxx

Kg

A

mAhMilliampere

Ampere

Millimetre

Milliampere-hour

/min or 
 min-1 Per Minutes

Killogram

Cubic centimetre

Protection against 
penetration of dust, but no 
protection against water

year of manufacturing (20yy) and week
of manufacturing (Wxx)

Lock / to tighten or secure

Caution / Warning.

Read the instruction manual

Unlock / to loosen

Polarity

With fuse (xx °C)

Safety transformer

Note / Remark

This product is of protection class II. 

That means it is equipped with enhanced or double insulation.

For dry indoor use only.

Do not dispose of battery packs in rivers or immerse in water.

Do note expose battery packs to heat in excess of 50ºC.
50



10

KNOW YOUR PRODUCT

KNOW YOUR CORDLESS GARDEN UTILITY SAW

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

910111213 9

14

16

15

17

13

1 - Metal Blade

1 - Plastic Blade

3 - Wood Blades

1. Serrated Gripping Jaw

2. Serrated Gripping Jaw Release

3. Blade Reciever

4. Blade Lock Release

5. Clear Protective Cover

6. Lock-off Button

7. On/off Switch

8. Main Handle

9. 18v Li-on Battery

10. Lower Hand Safety Guard

11. Air Vents

12. Serrated Gripping Jaw Support Rail

13. Saw Blades (X5)

14. Indicator Lights (Battery Capacity)

15. Button For Battery Capacity

16. Battery Release Button

17. Battery Charger And Plug

( X 3 )

( X 1 )

( X 1 )
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     missing or show damage do not use the product but contact your dealer. Using an incomplete 

     or damaged product represents a hazard to people and property.

     This also includes suitable personal protective equipment.

WARNING !                            Always use saw blades according to the intended use!

For example, never use a saw blade intended for working on wood for working on metal or 

vice versa!

Observe the technical requirements of this product (see section “Technical specifications”) 

when purchasing and using saw blades!

The supplied saw blades are only for cutting wood. Do not attempt to use them for cutting 

other materials. 

Some saw blades are very sharp and become hot during use! Handle them carefully! 

Wear safety gloves when handling saw blades in order to avoid injuries like burns and cuts!

YOU WILL NEED

UNPACKING

(items not supplied)
Suitable personal protective equipment

Saw blade (for plastic)

Saw blade (for metal)

(items supplied)

Saw blade (for wood) x3

SAW BLADES
Standard single tang reciprocating  saw blades can be used as replacements. 
Choose the appropriate blade for the workpiece and material being cut! 

NOTE:
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     (5) and open it (Figs. 1&5).

     hold it in position (Fig. 2).

    the blade reciever (3) and release the blade lock release 

    (4) (Figs. 2, 3, 4).

NOTE: Always wear protective gloves when touching blades.

    pinching the blade (13) between two gloved fingers and 

    lightly pulling on it (13) to test if it is properly seated in 

    place. It should not be possible to the pull blade out if 

    correctly seated and locked into place.

    into place by lightly pushing it down (Fig. 5).

Removing/Replacing Blades

NOTE: Always wear protective gloves when touching blades.

ASSEMBLY

WARNING !

5

5

4

Fig. 1

3

13

4

Fig. 2

Inserting Blades

13

Fig. 3

3

13

4

Fig. 4

5

Fig. 5

Always remove the battery pack from the product Before 
performing ANY maintenance on the utility saw. 
Failure to heed this warning may result in serious harm
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ASSEMBLY

Charging the Battery (See figs 6A - 6B)

The battery pack for this product has been shipped in a low charge condition. 
Charge it fully before first use. 

WARNING! Always remove the battery pack from the product 
for charging! Charge in a safe location away from moisture, 
heat or any hazard to the charger or other danger!

NOTE: It is normal for the battery pack and charger to become 
warm (but not hot) during charging process. If the battery does 
not charge properly, check to make sure the electrical outlet 
is "live".

WARNING! Always charge the battery before storage! 
To reduce risk of fire, never leave the battery connected with 
the charger for more than 24 hours! 

WARNING! Check the voltage and current! The voltage and 
current must comply with the information on the rating label!

Align the battery pack to the slots on the charger and slide it in until it locks in 
    place (Fig. 6A , 6B).

Connect the charger to the power supply.

 Allow sufficient charging time (see technical data), and then disconnect the 
    charger from the power supply.

Press the release button on the battery pack and remove it from the charger.

Fig. 6A Fig. 6B
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ASSEMBLY

CHARGER INDICATORS

The lights on the charger indicate the charger status.

Symbol Spelling indicators Status

red,
blinking

technical
defect

red,
continuous

charging

green,
continuous

fully
charged

ATTACH / RELEASE (Figs. 7 , 8)

     slide it in until it locks in place (Fig. 7).

     (Fig. 8).

16

9

1.
9

8.giF7.giF
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15

Battery LED Indicators (See figs. 9-10)

Check the battery pack capacity pressing the button(15).

STARTING AND STOPPING

Fig. 9 Fig. 10

Indicator Lights 

Low Capacity High Capacity

 15 



INTENDED USE
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This cordless garden saw CLGS1832A01 is designated with a rated
     voltage of 18 V           It is designed only to be used with the battery pack
     model no. 1800L-BA. CLGS1832A01 designates the respective charger with
     a charging voltage of 20.8 V

This product is intended for cutting wood and branches in domestic gardens.
    With appropriate saw blades the product can also be used for cutting plastic
    and soft metal. 

.

.

NOTE: The supplied saw blades are only for cutting wood, plastic and metal.
            Do not attempt to use them for cutting other materials.

The product must not be used for plunge cutting and should not be used as a 
stationary product mounted on a work bench. The product must not be used on 
materials that are harmful to health.
For safety reasons it is essential to read the entire instruction manual before 
operation and to observe all the instructions therein.
This product is intended for private domestic use only, not for any commercial
trade use. It must not be used for any purposes other than those described. 
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     serrated gripping jaw by it lifting (1) from the serrated gripping jaw support rail 

     (12) (fig. 13).

    (1) with the two holes at the base of the serrated gripping jaw support rail (12) 

    align and slide it onto the support rail while pressing the serrated gripping jaw 

    release lever (2).(fig. 14)

    gripping jaw release lever (2) is locked in place (fig. 14).

    in place. it should not be possible to pull it off.

SERRATED GRIPPING JAW

The Serrated Gripping Jaw (1) helps to guide and support the material while cutting 
small branches, 

21.giF11.giF

12

2

1

12

2

1

41.giF31.giF
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Check the product, its battery pack and charger as well as accessories for
    damage before each use. Do not use the product if it is damaged or shows
    wear.

Double check that accessories or the saw blade are properly fixed.
Always hold the product firmly with one hand by the handle. Keep the handle

    dry and clean to ensure safe support.
While sawing, do not touch the serrated gripping jaw, the blade or the air vents.
Ensure that the air vents are always unobstructed and clear. Clean them if

    necessary with a soft brush. Blocked air vents may lead to overheating and
    damage the product.

Switch the product off immediately if you are disturbed while working by other
    people entering the working area. Always let the product come to complete
    stop before putting it down.

After sawing, the blade may be hot, let it cool down before touching it.
Do not overwork yourself. Take regular breaks to ensure you can concentrate

    on the work and have full control over the product.

Press the lock-off button (6) to either side and hold it in position.

Press the on/off switch (7) to switch the 
    product on (Fig. 15).

Release the on/off switch (7) to switch the 
    product off.  (Fig. 15).

Speed Control (Fig. 15).
Adjust the speed directly when operating 
with the built-in speed control. 
The on/off switch (7) of this product is 
combined with a speed control. 
The speed is controlled by how far the 
on/off switch (7) is depressed.

GENERAL OPERATION

SWITCHING ON/OFF (Fig. 15)

NOTE: The lock-off button can either be pressed from left to right or
right to left. With the lock-off button in the middle position the on/off
switch is locked in its off position.

6

7

1.

2.

Fig. 15



CUTTING
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Hold the product with one hand only (Fig. 16). 
    Do not attempt to hold the product with two hands (Figs. 17, 18).

 Do not hold the workpiece by hand but use suitable clamps to secure it if 
    required (Fig. 19).

 Ensure the workpiece is free of obstacles like nails or screws before operation. 
    Remove them if required.

 Switch the product on and wait until it runs at full speed before placing it on 
     the workpiece.

 Only apply as much pressure as necessary to guide the blade through the 
     workpiece. Higher pressure will not increase but lower the performance of
     the product.

 Switch the product off, let it come to a complete stop and remove the battery 
    pack if the saw blade (13) is stuck in the workpiece.
    Only then free the jammed blade.

WARNING! During operation fine dust will be generated! 
Some dusts are highly inflammable and explosive! Do not smoke during 
operation, keep heat sources and open flames out of the working area!
Always wear a dust mask to protect yourself against hazards resulting
from fine dust!

NOTE: Always use the product together with the serrated gripping  jaw (1) 
when cutting smaller round workpieces. 
For squared shaped or workpieces with bigger diameter (larger than 60mm) 
remove the serrated gripping jaw.

Fig. 16YES

NO

NONO

Fig. 17

Fig. 18 Fig. 19



CUTTING
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Cutting With SERRATED GRIPPING JAW

Cutting Without SERRATED GRIPPING JAW
SERRATED GRIPPING JAW from the product.(Fig. 13).

     feed (Fig. 21).

Fig. 20

Fig. 21
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AFTER USE

The Golden Rules For Care

General Cleaning

    broken and worn parts.

     take it to an authorised service centre before using the product again.

NOTE: Do not use chemical, alkaline, abrasive or other aggressive
detergents or disinfectants to clean this product as they might be
harmful to its surfaces.

WARNING! Always switch the product off, remove the battery pack and
let the product cool down before performing inspection, maintenance
and cleaning work!

WARNING! Only perform repairs and maintenance work according to
these instructions! All further works must be performed by a qualified
specialist!
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Suspected malfunctions are often due to causes that the users can fix themselves.

Therefore check the product using this section. In most cases the problem can be solved quickly.

WARNING! Only perform the steps described within these instructions!
All further inspection, maintenance and repair work must be performed
by an authorised service centre or a similarly qualified person if you
cannot solve the problem yourself!

Problem Possible Cause Solution

1. Product does 
not start

1.1 Battery pack not 
properly attached

1.2 Battery pack discharged

1.3 Battery pack damaged

1.4 Other electrical defect to 
the product

1.1 Attach properly

1.2 Remove and charge 
battery pack

1.3 Replace with a new 
one of the same

1.4 Check by a specialist 
electrician

2. Product does 
not reach full 
power

2.1 Battery pack capacity 
too low

2.2 Air vents are blocked

2.1 Charge battery pack

2.2 Clean the air vents

3. Unsatisfactory
result

3.1 Saw blade is worn

3.2 Saw blade not suitable 
for work piece material

3.1 Replace with a new 
one

3.2 Use proper saw blade



We take pride in producing a high quality, durable product. This Lawnmaster® product carries a

limited two (2) year warranty against defects in workmanship and materials from date of purchase

under normal household use. If product is to be used for commercial, industrial or rental use, a 30

day limited warranty will apply. 

Batteries carry a one-year warranty against defects in workmanship and materials. 

Batteries must be charged in accordance with the operator's manual directions and regulations in 

order to be valid. Warranty does not apply to defects due to direct or indirect abuse, negligence, 

misuse, accidents, repairs or alterations and lack of maintenance. 

Please keep your receipt/packing list as proof of purchase. This warranty gives you specific legal 

rights, and you may have other rights, which vary from state to state. For product service call 

Customer Service at (866) 384-8432.

Items not covered by warranty :

1. Any part that has become inoperative due to misuse, commercial use, abuse, neglect, accident,

5. Normal deterioration of the exterior finish due to use or exposure.

Transportation Charges : Transportation charges for the movement of any power equipment unit or

attachment are the responsibility of the purchaser. It is the purchaser’s responsibility to pay

transportation charges for any part submitted for replacement under this warranty unless such

return is requested in writing by LawnMaster.

SAVE YOUR RECEIPTS. THIS WARRANTY IS VOID WITHOUT THEM. 

23

WARRANTY
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EXPLODED DIAGRAM
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ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

PART LIST

CLGS1832A01 PART LIST

QTY

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

7.1

7.2

7.3

8

9

10

11

12

FO2112.13.00.02

GW01DC.60.00.W3.01

FO1111.02.00

GW01DC.40.10.X1.01

GW01DC.10.00.W2.C4

GW01DC.00.01

GW01DC.00.03.X1.01

GW01DC.00.03.01

GW01DC.00.04.01

GW01DC.00.05.01

GW01DC.50.00

GW01DC.30.00.X1.01

GW01DC.50.05

GW01DC.20.00.X1.01

GW01DC.00.02.X1.01

1

1

1

1

1

1

5

3

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

18V Lithium Ion Battery (1.5Ah)

Power Switch Assembly

18V Lithium Ion Battery Charger

Blade Reciever Assembly

Left Side Housing

Clear Protective Cover

Blades (5 pcs)

Wood Cutting Blade (3)

Metal Cutting Blade (1)

Plastic Cutting Blade (1)

Jaw Grip Support Rail

Motor Assembly

Jaw Grip Support Rail

Right Side Housing w/Screws

Lock On/Off Switch



26

NOTES
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CONTENU

SCIE POUR JARDINAGE À BATTERIE LITHIUM-ION 18 V 1,5 Ah

Vitesse À Vide n0 1500 min-1

Capacité Maximale De Coupe Avec Mâchoire De Serrage Dentelée

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT

Généralités
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT

Bloc Batterie

Chargeur

Tension D'entrée Nominale                                                   120 V CA 60 Hz

Courant De Sortie Nominal                                                                       300 mA



AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ

Consignes De Sécurité Concernant Les Outils Électriques

Sécurité De L’espace De Travail

Sécurité Électrique

29

AVERTISSEMENT!



AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ
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Sécurité personnelle

i-

Utilisation Et Entretien Des Outils Électriques



AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ
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Utilisation Et Entretien De La Batterie

Entretien

Consignes De Sécurité Concernant La Scie

     Des la
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AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ

    entra

Consignes De Sécurité Concernant Le Chargeur

Consignes De Sécurité Concernant Le Bloc Batterie
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AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ

    Si vous poursu

    Dan

Diminution Du Bruit Et Des Vibrations

Situations D'urgence

    dom

    d'alim

    avant de 
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AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ

Risques Résiduels

Contact avec la lame
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SYMBOLES

V~ V

W Watt Hz Hertz

mA

mm

cm3

IPX0 AaSxx

Kg

A

mAh

/min ou 
 min-1 Par Minutes

Kilogramme

Protection contre la pénétration de 

Verrouiller / pour serrer ou verrouiller

Déverrouiller / pour desserrer

Polarité

50
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FAITES CONNAISSANCE AVEC VOTRE PRODUIT

CONNAÎTRE VOTRE SCIE DE JARDINAGE SANS FIL

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

910111213 9

14

16

15

17

13

1 - Lame Pour Métal

3 - Lames Pour Bois

     Serrage Dentelée

       Serrage Dentelée

       De La Batterie
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AVERTISSEMENT!

CE DONT VOUS AUREZ BESOIN

DÉBALLAGE

(articles non fournis) (articles fournis)

LAMES DE LA SCIE

REMARQUE:
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REMARQUE:

    le 

    la lame en tirant dessus si elle est placée correctement et 

Retirer/Remplacer Les Lames

REMARQUE:

MONTAGE

AVERTISSEMENT!
5

5

4

Insertion Des Lames

Le non-respect de 

3

13

4

13

3

13

4

5
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MONTAGE

Recharge De La Batterie (Se Reporter Aux Figures 6a Et 6b)

Chargez-le en

AVERTISSEMENT! Retirez toujours le bloc batterie de l'appareil
pour le charger! Chargez dans un endroit sûr à l'abri de l'humidité, 
de la chaleur ou de tout risque pour le chargeur ou autre danger!

REMARQUE:Il est normal que le bloc batterie et le chargeur chauf-
fent (mais pas excessivement) pendant le processus de charge. Si
la batteriene charge pas convenablement, vérifiez afin de vous as-
surer que la prise de courant est sous tension.

AVERTISSEMENT! Chargez toujours la batterie avant de la ranger! 
Afin de réduire les risques d'incendie, ne laissez jamais la batterie 
branchée au chargeur pendant plus de 24 heures! 

AVERTISSEMENT! Vérifiez la tension et l'alimentation électrique! 
La tension et l'alimentation électrique doivent être conformes aux 
informations figurant sur la plaque signalétique!

Fig. 6A Fig. 6B
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MONTAGE

TÉMOINS DU CHARGEUR

Explication des témoins lumineux État

clignotant

continu
charge en 
cours

continu chargé

FIXATION DÉGAGEMENT (Figures 7, 8)

16

9

1.
9

8giF7giF



MONTAGE
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Témoins DEL de la batterie (Se reporter aux figures 9-10)

DÉMARRAGE ET ARRÊT

Fig. 9 Fig. 10

Témoins lumineux

Puissance élevée

 15 



UTILISATION PRÉVUE

42

REMARQUE:
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rrage dentelée et 

de la mâchoire de serrage 

appuyant sur le levier de dégagement 

MÂCHOIRE DE SERRAGE DENTELÉE

pe de petites 

21giF11giF

12

2

1

12

2

1

41giF31giF
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le produit s'il est endommagé ou 

la poignée 

Nettoyez-les au 

Contrôle de la vitesse (Fig. 15).

FONCTIONNEMENT GÉNÉRAL

MISE SOUS/HORS TENSION (Fig. 15)

REMARQUE: gauche vers 

errouillage en position 

6

7

1.

2.



COUPE
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 comme des 

 de le placer sur 

AVERTISSEMENT!

l'écart de l

REMARQUE:

OUI

NON

NONNON



COUPE
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Couper à l'aide de la MÂCHOIRE DE SERRAGE DENTELÉE

Couper sans la MÂCHOIRE DE SERRAGE DENTELÉE
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APRÈS UTILISATION

Les Règles D’or De L’entretien

Nettoyage Général

REMARQUE:

AVERTISSEMENT!

AVERTISSEMENT! Respectez les présentes instructions pour tous tra-
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DÉPANNAGE

AVERTISSEMENT!

Problème                  Cause probable Solution

1 L'appareil ne 
      démarre pas 

1

2
      déchargé

3
      endommagé

4

1 Fixez-le correctement

2 Retirez et chargez le 

3 Remplacez-le par un 
        nou

4
      électricien spécialiste

2 L'appareil

      sa puissance 
      maximale 

1

2

1

2
       d'aération

3 Résultats insa- 1 La lame est usée

2 La lame ne convient pas 

1 Remplacez-la par une
      nouvelle lame

2 Utilisez une lame 



Les batteries possèdent une garantie limitée d'un an contre tout défaut de fabrication et 

défaillance matérielle.

-

Articles non couverts par la garantie：

CONSERVEZ VOS REÇUS D’ACHAT. CETTE GARANTIE EST NULLE SANS LESDITS 
REÇUS D’ACHAT.

49

GARANTIE
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SCHÉMA ÉCLATÉ
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ARTICLE N° PIÈCE N° DESCRIPTION

LISTE DES PIÈCES

LISTE DES PIÈCES CLGS1832A01

QTÉ.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

1

1

1

1

1

1

5

3

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Batterie

Chargeur

Logement Latéral Gauche

Housse De Protection Clair
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REMARQUES
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